








TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-

PILOT VALVE (R.H.) (with slide switch)

22
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17
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16
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Ref.

G7H340

Page

8-23



Item

©oo~NOoO O~ wWNREFO

Part number
1901751400
1901742602
1901710912
1901719011
1901719012
1901710914
1420010200
1901745709
1901745710
1901710917
1901745612
1901742614
1901742615
1901720232
1901743620
1901735625
1901735626
1901740432
1901751410
1901746521
1901742619
1901735632
1700100092
G7h341

Reference:G7H340

\Y/

Description
ALVE ASSY, pilot (R.H.)

PLATE

- PLUG

- ROD

- ROD

- SEAL

- O-RING
- HOLDER
- HOLDER
- WASHER
- SPRING
- SPRING
- SPRING
- JOINT

- PLATE

- NUT

- NUT

- LEVER

- HANDLE
- PIN, spring
- BOOT

- BOOT

- GROMMET

PILOT VALVE (R.H.) (with slide switch)
Serial No. Serv. Remarks

Q'ty Chan.
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TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
PILOT VALVE (L.H.) (with slide switch)

PUSH-ROD No. 4
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G7H350

S=free

Ref. G7H350 Page

8-24



Item

©oo~NOoO O~ wWNREFO

Part number
1901751500
1901742602
1901710912
1901719011
1901719012
1901710914
1420010200
1901745709
1901745710
1901710917
1901745612
1901742614
1901742615
1901720232
1901743620
1901735625
1901735626
1901740432
1901751410
1901746521
1901742619
1901735632
1700100092
G7h350

Reference:G7H350

\Y/

Description
ALVE ASSY, pilot (L.H.)

PLATE

- PLUG

- ROD

- ROD

- SEAL

- O-RING
- HOLDER
- HOLDER
- WASHER
- SPRING
- SPRING
- SPRING
- JOINT

- PLATE

- NUT

- NUT

- LEVER

- HANDLE
- PIN, spring
- BOOT

- BOOT

- GROMMET

PILOT VALVE (L.H.) (with slide switch)
Serial No. Serv. Remarks

Q'ty Chan.

e

PR RPRPRREPREPREPRERRERPENONAAMNMNAANDNDA

Page:8-24



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
HANDLE (with slide switch)

L7H091 24 16+ 17+ 18+ 19 SECTION "C-C" Sefee

Ref. L7HO091 Page 8-25



Item

©Ooo~NOoO O~ wWNREFO

Part number
1901751410
1122400316
1901740401
1901740402
1901751405
1901741216
1901740405
1901740406
1901740407
1150010312
1901751472
1122400306
1122400308
1901740408
1901751452
1901740412
1901751483
1901751484
1901740413
1901741263
1901751489
1901751490
1901751491
1901751492
1901751495
1901741312
L7h091

Reference:L7H091

H

Description

ANDLE ASSY

SCREW

- PLATE
- BUTTON
- BRACKET
- BUTTON
- PISTON
- SPRING
- CAP

- SCREW
- SCREW
- SCREW
- SCREW
- SWITCH
- COVER
- CAP

- RECEPTACLE

- WEDGE

- PIN

- CAP

- TERMINAL

- PROTECTOR
- PROTECTOR
- BAND

- GROMMET

- RETAINER

HANDLE (with slide switch)

Q'ty Chan.
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Serial No. Serv. Remarks
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TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
HANDLE (with 3-switch)

SECTION "A-A"

L3H501 10111213 SECTION "B-B" oetree

Ref. L3H501 Page 8-26



Item

©Ooo~NOoO O~ wWNREFO

Part number
1901741210
1122400312
1901741211
1901741216
1901740402
1901741218
1901740404
1122400306
1901740408
1901740412
1901740446
1901740447
1901740413
1901741263
1901740414
1901740415
1901741312
L3h501

Reference:L3H501

H

Description
ANDLE ASSY
SCREW

- CASE

- BUTTON
- BUTTON
- BRACKET
- CLIP

- SCREW

- SWITCH
- CAP

- RECEPTACLE

- WEDGE
- PIN

- PIN, BLANKING

- PROTECTOR
- BAND
- RETAINER

HANDLE (with 3-switch)
Serial No. Serv. Remarks

Q'ty Chan.
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TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE (for travel)
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Ref. L4H110 Page 8-27



Item

X X X X

Part number
1901739100
1901739199
1901728523
1420010080
1420010110
1420510460
1901739101
1901739102
1901739103
1901739104
1901729706
1901729708
1901739108
1901739129
1901739113
1901739114
1901739115
1901739116
1901739118
1901739119
1901739120
1901729618
1901720720
1110050816
1121040606
1213040306
1221000020
1390020020
1390020500
L5h050

Reference:L4H110

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE (for travel)
Description Serial No. Serv. Remarks
VALVE ASSY, remote control

- KIT, seal

- U-PACKING
- O-RING
- O-RING
- O-RING

- SHIM

- ORIFICE

- SHIM

- ORIFICE

- PIN

- BOOT

- COVER

- CAM

- PUSHER

- RETAINER
- SHIM

- WASHER
- HOLDER

- SPRING

- SPRING

- PLUG

- PLUG

- SCREW, cap
- SET-SCREW
- PIN, spring
- RING, snap
- BALL, steel
- BALL, steel

Q'ty Chan.
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TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE (for offset, for 2nd aux. line)

J1H160 S=free

Ref. J1H160 Page 8-28



Item

©OCoo~NOoO O~ wWNREFO

Part number
1901746300
1901746301
1901729704
1901729705
1901729706
1901729707
1901729708
1901729709
1901729710
1901729711
1901729713
1901729714
1901746315
1100040816
1121340408
1141100004
1141100008
1213000306
1420000080
1420310016
J1h160

Reference:J1H160

\Y/

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE (for offset, for 2nd aux. line)
Serial No. Serv. Remarks

Description

ALVE ASSY, pilot

PUSHER

- SHIM t=0.1
- CAM

- PIN

- SPRING

- BOOT

- SHIMt=0.1
- SHIM t=0.2
- SHIM t=0.2

- HOLDER, spring

- SPRING

- COVER

- SCREW, cap
- SET-SCREW
- WASHER

- WASHER

- PIN, spring

- O-RING

- O-RING

Q'ty Chan.
1
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TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
SELECTOR VALVE (ISO-JCB)
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C4H180

S=FREE

Ref. C4H180 Page 8-29



SELECTOR VALVE (ISO-JCB)

Iltem Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1901730500 VALVE ASSY, selector 1
1 1901730501 - BODY 1
2 1901730502 - ROTOR 1
3 1901730503 - LEVER 1
4 1901730504 - BOLT 1
5 1901730505 - O-RING 1
6 1901730506 - O-RING 1
7 1901730507 - O-RING 1
8 1901730508 - O-RING 1
9 1213000412 - PIN, spring 3
10 1220000030 - RING, snap 1
11 1110050514 - SCREW, cap 2
12 1140010005 - WASHER, spring 1

C4h180

Reference:C4H180 Page:8-29



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF VALVE

‘ » 5
— — =3
B - C*l SECTION "B-B'
9 8 7 10
\
7 WS . z
y = = AN
— T 4 >,
= \\\\\( // 7 ’h TN - = i % /
SN " : 7 e ez 7
7 //" B / / I 7Yy
00 A 7 Z.iil
2 c2 /> A4 | v fl| f// 2
/1 ) '.]‘_//‘g . 4 Z) ,;/
3 : & 2 /2
1 1 SECTION "C-C"
SECTION "A-A"
E5H391 S=free
Ref. EBH391

Page 8-30



EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF VALVE
Iltem Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

0 1901745200 VALVE ASSY, load holding 1
1 1901742903 - PLUG 2
2 1901742901 - CAP 1
4 1901742904 - - O-RING 1
5 1901742906 - SEAL 1
6 1901742907 - PLUG 1
7 1901742909 - PLUG ASSY 1
8 1901742911 - - RING, back-up 1
9 1901742708 - - O-RING 1
10 1901742910 - CAP 1

E5h391

Reference:E5H391 Page:8-30



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
BOOM CYLINDER

G5H140 S=free

Ref. G5H140 Page 8-31



Item
0

0-

O~NOO U WNRE P

11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

XX X X X X X

Part number
1900100400
1900102500
1900100499
1900005812
1900073933
1420110850
1421130850
1420110900
1420110800
1900047131
1900100498
1900102598
1900100420
1900100497
1900100402
1900060003
1333005030
1900102502
1900060026
1900060027
1900060004
1900060016
1900060015
1900060028
1900060006
1900047132
1390020350
1121050808
1900100405
1560001000
1432200045
G5h141

Reference:G5H140

Description
CYLINDER ASSY
CYLINDER ASSY (U.S. TAKEUCHI)
- KIT, seal

PACKING, rod
- SEAL, dust
- O-RING
- RING, back-up
- O-RING
- O-RING

-+ PACKING, piston
- TUBEKIT
- TUBEKIT

- BUSHING

- ROD KIT, piston

- BUSHING

- COVER, rod

- BUSHING

- BUSHING

- HOLDER

- STOPPER

- RETAINER

- RING, cushion
- SPACER

- STOPPER

- PISTON

- RING, wear

- BALL, steel

- SET-SCREW
- CUSHION, rod
- FITTING, grease
- SEAL, dust

BOOM CYLINDER

Q'ty Chan.
1

1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
4

Remarks
boom
boom

Serial No. Serv.

U.S. TAKEUCHI

U.S. TAKEUCHI

Page:8-31



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
ARM CYLINDER
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G4H162 S=FREE

Ref. G4H162 Page 8-32



Iltem

X X X X X X

Part number
1900091400
1900091499
1900005912
1900075133
1420110750
1900088727
1420110800
1900047231
1900091498
1900045602
1900091497
1900045602
1900091403
1333004525
1900091406
1900090626
1121050508
1390020350
1900091405
1900047122
1900076335
1900047114
1560001675
1560001900
1900091433
G4h163

Reference:G4H162

Description

CYLINDER ASSY
- KIT, seal

PACKING, rod
- SEAL, dust
- O-RING
- RING, back-up
- O-RING

-+ PACKING, piston
- TUBE ASSY

- BUSHING

- ROD ASSY, piston

- BUSHING

- COVER, rod

- BUSHING

- PISTON

- RING, slide

- SET-SCREW

- BALL, steel

- CUSHION, rod
- STOPPER

- SEAL, cushion

- RING, snap

- FITTING, grease
- FITTING, grease
- SEAL, dust

ARM CYLINDER
Serial No. Serv. Remarks

Q'ty Chan.
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arm
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TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
OFFSET CYLINDER
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Ref. G5H150 Page 8-33



Iltem

XX X X X X X

Part number
1900086600
1900086699
1900005812
1900073933
1420110850
1421130850
1420110900
1420110800
1900047131
1900086698
1900018502
1900086697
1900045602
1900060003
1333005030
1900060026
1900060027
1900086604
1900060016
1900060015
1900060028
1900060006
1900047132
1390020350
1121050808
1900086605
1560001000
1432200045
G5h150

Reference:G5H150

Description
CYLINDER ASSY
- KIT, seal

PACKING, rod

- SEAL, dust
- O-RING

- RING, back-up

- O-RING
- O-RING

PACKING, piston

- TUBE KIT
- BUSHING

- ROD KIT, piston

-« BUSHING
- COVER, rod

- BUSHING

- HOLDER

- STOPPER

- RETAINER

- RING, cushion
- SPACER

- STOPPER

- PISTON

- RING, wear

- BALL, steel

- SET-SCREW
- CUSHION, rod

- FITTING, grease

- SEAL, dust

OFFSET CYLINDER
Serial No. Serv. Remarks

Q'ty Chan.
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offset
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TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
BUCKET CYLINDER
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Ref. G4H330 Page 8-34



Item

X X X X X X

Part number
1900097100
1900091599
1900005612
1900073033
1420110650
1900088627
1420110700
1900051132
1900097198
1900015720
1900091597
1900015720
1900088603
1900088620
1900088606
1900097131
1121050808
1390020350
1560001900
1560001000
1900088633
1900097110
1900097128
1900093327
1900093328
1900008162
1900090017
G4h330

Reference:G4H330

Description
CYLINDER ASSY
- KIT, seal
-« PACKING, rod

- SEAL, dust
- O-RING
- RING, back-up
- O-RING
-+ PACKING, piston
- TUBE ASSY
-« BUSHING
- ROD ASSY, piston
-+ BUSHING
- COVER, rod
- BUSHING
- PISTON
- RING, slide
- SET-SCREW
- BALL, steel
- FITTING, grease
- FITTING, grease
- SEAL, dust
- PIPE ASSY
- PIPE ASSY
- PLUG
- O-RING
- BOLT
- HOLDER

BUCKET CYLINDER
Serial No. Serv. Remarks

Q'ty Chan.
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bucket

Page:8-34



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
DOZER BLADE CYLINDER

19 17 16 15 14 6 14 13 3 4 1125 11 2 18 9
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G4H202 S=free

Ref. G4H202 Page 8-35



DOZER BLADE CYLINDER

Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1900091700 CYLINDER ASSY 1 blade
0-1 1900091799 - KIT, seal 1
1 X 1900047033 - - PACKING, rod 1
2 X 1900070831 - - SEAL, dust 1
3 X 1420110950 - - O-RING 1
4 X 1900086928 - - RING, back-up 1
5 X 1420111000 - - O-RING 1
6 X 1900047031 - - PACKING, piston 1
7 1900091798 - TUBE ASSY 1
8 1900046002 - - BUSHING 1
9 1900091797 - ROD ASSY, piston 1
10 1900046002 - - BUSHING 1
11 1900091703 - COVER, rod 1
12 1900047019 - BUSHING 1
13 1900087806 - PISTON 1
14 1900086926 - RING, slide 2
15 1121051010 - SET-SCREW 1
16 1390020400 - BALL, steel 1
17 1560001000 - FITTING, grease 1
18 1560001900 - FITTING, grease 1
19 1900091733 - SEAL, dust 4
G4h202

Reference:G4H202 Page:8-35



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
TRAVEL MOTOR (1/3) (reduction sec.)

G7H270 S=free

Ref. G7H270 Page 8-36



Item
0

0-1
1
2
3
4

0-2

0-4
18
19
20

X X X X

Part number

1903126800
1903126899
1420300261
1420010140
1420010080
1420010110
1903126898
1903126897
1903118902
1903126802
1903126803
1903118910
1903118913
1903126806
1903126807
1903126808
1903118920
1903126810
1220000028
1903118932
1903118933
1903908100
1901808206
1903118940
1903118941
G7h270

Reference:G7H270

TRAVEL MOTOR (1/3) (reduction sec.)
Serial No. Serv. Remarks

Description

MOTOR ASSY, travel
- KIT, seal

- O-RING
- O-RING
- O-RING
- O-RING

- KIT, carrier

- KIT, body

- COVER

- GEAR

- GEAR

- RING

- RING, snap

- COLLAR, thrust
- RING, slide

- SEAL, floating
- NEEDLE

- RING, snap

- RING, snap

- PLUG

- PLUG

- MOTOR, hydraulic
- PLUG

- WASHER

- WASHER

Q'ty Chan.
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TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
TRAVEL MOTOR (2/3) (motor sec.)

G7H280

Ref. G7H280 Page 8-37



TRAVEL MOTOR (2/3) (motor sec.)

Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1903126800 MOTOR ASSY, travel 1
0-4 1903908100 - MOTOR, hydraulic 1
0-5 1903908199 - - KIT, seal 1
1 X 1420111250 - - - O-RING 1
2 X 1420010070 - O-RING 2
3 X 1903101819 - SEAL, ol 1
4 X 1420111100 - O-RING 1
5 X 1420111000 - O-RING 1
6 X 1421131100 - RING, back-up 1
7 X 1421131000 - - - RING, back-up 1
0-6 1903908198 - - KIT, body 1 1
0_7 x Kkkkkkkkkk P BODY ASSY 1
0-8 1903908196 - KIT, body 2 1
0-9 1903904498 - BARREL KIT, cylinder 1
0-10 1903908197 - SHAFT ASSY 1
8 1903908101 - PLATE 1
9 1390021000 - BALL, steel 2
10 1110041025 - - SCREW, cap 7
11 1212010815 - - PIN 1
12 1903904425 - - PLATE 1
13 1903904426 - PLATE 2
14 1903908109 - PISTON, brake 1
15 1903908110 - SPACER 1
16 1903908111 - SPRING 10

G7h280

Reference:G7H280 Page:8-37



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
TRAVEL MOTOR (3/3) (valve sec.)

G7H290 S=tree

Ref. G7H290 Page 8-38



TRAVEL MOTOR (3/3) (valve sec.)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1903126800 MOTOR ASSY, travel 1

0-4 1903908100 - MOTOR, hydraulic 1

0-7 X kdkkkkkax - - BODY ASSY 1

0-11 1903908194 - - - KIT, seal 1

1 X 1420010080 - - - - O-RING 2

2 X 1420010140 - - - - O-RING 2

3 X 1420010250 - - - - O-RING 2
G7h290

Reference:G7H290 Page:8-38



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-

SLEW MOTOR (1/2) (reduction sec.)
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Ref. G4H250 Page 8-39



SLEW MOTOR (1/2) (reduction sec.)

Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1903123400 MOTOR ASSY, slew 1
0-1 X Hkwkkrkkrk - GEAR, reduction 1
0-2 1912905399 - - KIT, seal 1
1 X 1420010080 - - - O-RING 1
2 X 1420300260 - - - O-RING 1
3 1912905301 - - HOUSING 1
4 1912905302 - - SHAFT 1
5 1912905303 - - PLATE 1
6 1912905304 - - COLLAR 1
7 1912905305 - - BEARING 1
8 1912905306 - - SEAL, oil 1
9 1912905307 - - BEARING 1
10 1912905308 - - PLATE 2
11 1912905309 - - PLATE 2
12 1912905310 - - HOLDER 1
13 1912905311 - - WASHER, thrust 4
14 1912905312 - - LACE, inner 4
15 1912905313 - - BEARING, needle 4
16 1912905314 - - GEAR, planetary 4
17 1912905315 - - PLATE, thrust 1
18 1912905316 - - SCREW 4
19 1912905317 - - GEAR, sun 1
20 1912905318 - - HOLDER 1
21 1912905319 - - WASHER, thrust 4
22 1912905320 - - LACE, inner 4
23 1912905321 - - BEARING, needle 4
24 1912905322 - - GEAR, planetary 4
25 1912905323 - - PLATE SET, thrust 1
26 1912905324 - - GEAR, drive 1
27 1912905325 - - PLUG 1
28 1912905337 - - PLATE 2
29 1912905338 - - PLATE 2
30 1912905339 - - PLATE 2
31 1912905340 - - COLLAR 1
0-3 1903904500 - MOTOR, piston 1
32 1110051230 - SCREW, cap 2
33 1903119920 - VALVE ASSY 1
34 1420010100 - O-RING 3
35 1110050820 - SCREW, cap 3
G5h160

Reference:G4H250 Page:8-39



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
SLEW MOTOR (2/2) (motor sec.)
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S=FREE
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37-1
37-2
37-3
38
39
40
41
42

x

XX X X X X X X

Part number

1903123400 MOTOR ASSY, slew
- MOTOR, piston
-« KIT, seal

kkkkkkkkkk

1903904599
1420111100
1420111350
1903007227
1420010210
1420010180
1420010140
1420010080
1420010110
1903904501
1903904502
1903904503
1903904504
1903120698
K*kkkkkkkkk

1903106808
1903904507
1903904508
1221000037
1903904510
1903904511
1903106813
1903904514
1903904515
1903904518
1903904519
1903904521
1903107927
1212000412
1903904524
1903904525
1110021230
1901802713
1901809200
1420000100
1420010120
1420010140
1141100006
1903906135
1903904537
1901800049
1420010240
1420010120
1421020120
1903904539
1903904540
1903106843
1912905325
1903108655
G5h170

Reference:G4H261

Description

O-RING
- O-RING
- O-RING
- O-RING
- O-RING
- O-RING
- O-RING

O-RING

- CASE
- BEARING, ball
- SHAFT
- PLATE, thrust
- BLOCK, cylinder
-+ PISTON ASSY
- COLLAR
- SPRING
- WASHER
- RING, snap
- PIN
- PLATE
-+ HOLDER
- DISK
- PISTON
- SHEET, spring
- SPRING
- COVER
- BEARING
-« PIN
- PLATE, valve
- PIN
- SCREW, cap
- ORIFICE
- VALVE ASSY

- O-RING
- O-RING
- O-RING

- WASHER
- SPRING
- PLUG

- VALVE ASSY, relief

- O-RING
- O-RING

- + RING, back-up
- VALVE, check
- SPRING
- PLUG
- PLUG
- PLUG

SLEW MOTOR (2/2) (motor sec.)
Serial No. Serv. Remarks

Q'ty Chan.
1

FNNMNNNNNRRNRRPRRRPRRERRRPRUONRRPRERPREPRERNRRPRPRPORRPRPRPORRPREPREPREPEPNNRLRPNRLRERERR

Page:8-40



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-

HYDRAULIC PUMP (1/2)

G4H271

54 55
38 13 42
26 40

6 2928 35 24 4 41 14 15 11

| L]

[ [ [ T 77
g S A i oG

27

36 /

SZiﬁU i I / —L

20

A
NN,

33 37 22 30 28 3521 16 19 3412 43 31 5

53 52

50
49
18 17 1 2325 7 45 44 39 8 9 48 47 46

Ref.

G4H271

Page

8-41



Item

0

0-

O©COoO~NOOUTA,WNPREPPE

28
29
30

31
32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53

XXX X XXX XXX

X X

Part number
1902025400
1902025500
1902016199
1902012013
1902016032
1420110750
1420010110
1420010120
1420010110
1902016062
1420010070
1420110550
1420010080
1902912200

K*kkkkkkkkk

kkkkkkkkkk

1902906100
1902909808
1902016009
1902011511
1902016014
1903902313
1221000035
1902016103
1902016010
1902016012
1902016115
1902016118
1902016019
1902011526
1902016121
1902016121
1902020822
1902016023
1902014725
1902020826
1902025526
1902016027
1902025428
1902016128
1300006305
kkkkkkkkkk

1902016033
1221000080
1220000025
1902014742
1110021045
1902016049
1902014742
1140010010
1213000616
1121050835
1130050008
1902912300
1902916066
1902916067
1100050820
1902019870
1902909000
1100050875
1140010008

Reference:G4H271

HYDRAULIC PUMP (1/2)
Q'ty Chan.

Description

PUMP, hydraulic
PUMP, hydraulic
- KIT, seal

PACKING

. SEAL, oil

- O-RING

- O-RING

- O-RING

- O-RING

- WASHER, seal

- O-RING

- O-RING
O-RING

- BARREL KIT, cylinder

BARREL, cylinder
- PLATE
- PISTON ASSY
- HOLDER
- HOLDER
- NEEDLE

- SPRING

- RETAINER
RING, snap

- SHAFT

- PLATE, swash
- PIN

- SPRING

- HOLDER

- GUIDE

- PIN

- ROD

- ROD

- ROD

- WASHER

- PIN

- PIN

- PIN

- PIN

- HOLDER

- HOLDER

- BEARING

- BEARING

- WASHER

- RING, snap

- RING, snap

- PLUG

- SCREW, cap
- PLUG

- PLUG

- WASHER, spring
- PIN, spring

- SET-SCREW
- NUT

- PUMP, gear

- COUPLING

- COLLAR

- BOLT

- WASHER

- BLOCK ASSY, valve
- BOLT

- WASHER, spring

WWRNNRRPRPREPRLRRPUORUUORRPREPARRPRRERREPRERREPREPRENRPNRPRREPREPREPEPREPREPREPRENRPORREPREPREPREPRENRREREREPWORERRERRR R

Serial No. Serv.

Remarks

with air con.

with air con.
with air con.

with air con.

with air con.

Page:8-41



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-

HYDRAULIC PUMP (1/2)

G4H271

54 55
38 13 42
26 40

6 2928 35 24 4 41 14 15 11

| L]

[ [ [ T 77
g S A i oG

27

36 /

SZiﬁU i I / —L

20

A
NN,

33 37 22 30 28 3521 16 19 3412 43 31 5

53 52

50
49
18 17 1 2325 7 45 44 39 8 9 48 47 46

Ref.

G4H271

Page

8-41



HYDRAULIC PUMP (1/2)

Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
54 X rkkkxkkkkx . BODY(S) 1
55 X wrkkkkkkkk . BODY(H) 1

G7h320

Reference:G4H271 Page:8-41



TB138FR (P-T138FBBB) Book No. BG6Z001 S/N 13820001-
HYDRAULIC PUMP (2/2)

9 4 14 13

1 2 3 12 10 711 6 5 8

SECTION "X-X" SECTION "Y-Y*"

G4H281

S=free

Ref. G4H281 Page 8-42



Item
0

0-

O©CoO~NOOUTA,WNPFEPW

x XX X X X X

X X

Part number

Description

1902025400 PUMP, hydraulic
1902025500 PUMP, hydraulic

1902909000

kkkkkkkkkk
K*kkkkkkkkk
kkkkkkkkkk
K*kkkkkkkkk
kkkkkkkkkk
K*kkkkkkkkk
1902909007
K*kkkkkkkkk
1902906605
1902906606
1420010080
1420010100

kkkkkkkkkk
K*kkkkkkkkk
1110020510
K*kkkkkkkkk
1902909017
1902909018
1902016163
1420010140
G7h330

Reference:G4H281

- B

LOCK ASSY, valve
BLOCK

- VALVE, relief

- SPRING

- SPRING

- SPRING

- STOPPER

- PLUG

- BALL, steel

- FILTER

- KIT, adjuster

- O-RING

- O-RING

- PLUG

- PLUG

- SCREW, cap

- BAND

- VALVE, solenoid
- VALVE, solenoid
- PLUG

- O-RING

HYDRAULIC PUMP (2/2)
Serial No. Serv.

Q'ty Chan.
1

RPRRPRPREPRERNNRRREPRERREPRERERRERERERER

Remarks

with air con.

Page:8-42



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
CYLINDER BLOCK

J

PLUS

[YooD7761 [1. ¥yssTavs

[3TNV88-XTBZ

[1, 07. 01]

01

Fig01

Reference



YJv9°7°mys  CYLINDER BLOCK

RH BRES #=
REF NO PARTS NO. HaA Description Q' ty | R EE
| 1 729005-01560 /UJ9 7°0Yy CMP BLOGK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
5 124060-01050 7 77 (PT1/ PLUG PT1/8 1
6 129001-01250 - #35%°47° 34" 50 - PLUG 50 1
7 124160-01910 - 7°34° PT1/4 - PLUG PT1/4 2
8 124160-01910 - 7°3%° PT1/4 - PLUG PT1/4 1
9 171051-01921 - 7°34° NPTF1 - PLUG 1
10 129150-02020 - & W+ (*5N44Y7° - BOLT, METAL CAP 8
13 129795-02411 - 7°9¥1 (A - BUSH, CAMSHAFT 1
I 13-1  129795-02412 - 7°9%1 (A - BUSH, CAMSHAFT 1 N
(A=E03990)
14 27241-120000 - 94" 47°35° 12 - PLUG 12 2
15 27241-300000 - 94" 457°35° 30 - PLUG 30 6
25 129001-02930 - #4vA3MCMP (STD#3I7E») - MAIN BEARING SET 4 (3 #97°Ev7 2
| 25-1 }%928;686?31 - FMY5)NCMP (STD#IEY) - MAIN BEARING SET 4 N (3 #W7EVT R
28  129150-02930 - AFAM TYUH" - METAL, THRUST 2
I 28-1 129150-02931 - Z5AMA4MCMP STD#3%k» - METAL, THRUST 2 N
(A=E03990)
31 129004-01190 T4%" {nan’-% SPACER 1
32  129150-01200 AYM & Wb STUD, CYL. HEAD 14
33 129001-01340 AYN 1" 25Yh (JUTR) GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
34  129150-02870 »*4v*4h U.S=0.25 MAIN METAL US=0.25 4 1) 7u8 942" (U.$=0.25)7 tVT 2
| 34-1 l§9égg§85§71 v e U.S=0.25 MAIN METAL US=0.25 4 N 1) 7u% %42 (U.$=0.25)7"tVT R
37  129150-02940 A3AMA5M0S=. 25 (25/¢Y+  METAL, THRUST.25(2PIE 1 (2) 41" -¥42 (0.5=0.25)7°tVF 2
I 37-1  129150-02941 Z3Ah#510S=. 25 (25/ty+  METAL, THRUST. 25 (2PIE 1 N (2) #-n-%42" (0.8=0.25)7"tYF 3

(A=E03990)

Reference:Fig01 Page: 01



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
GEAR HOUSING

PLUS

Y00D7761 | 2. #vr-2
3TNV88-XTBZ

[1, 07, 01]

02

Fig02

Reference




BamES
PARTS NO.
129240-01500
238176-030000
238176-040000
129795-01800
119934-01800

(A=E03972)

119802-32100
119802-32070
129900-32130
129418-32320
129001-32330
119802-01520
119802-01560
119802-01561
(A=E02010)

124160-01751
124240-01871
129795-01950
119609-32040
119802-32111
119802-32120
119802-32130
121850-51960
129001-91841
24311-000320
26106-080162
26106-080162
26106-080552
121023-01550
121023-01551
(A=E03990)

24341-000240
26106-060162
977770-1207F
129612-77260
26306-080002
(A=E03989)

119225-11740
171031-11741
(A=EXXXXX)

119225-11750
(A=EXXXXX)

24311-000300
(A=EXXXXX)

24311-000320
(A=EXXXXX)

Reference: Fig02

. T
¥ ¥7-2_CMP
- 7 5°PT 3/8
- WINPT 1/2
e
< MWW

Hn° —CMP (LOP

- hn -(LOP

- =707

- 27U
AT
7309 (¥ 4h-2
A3YN & Wb 8X25
AL & Wb 8X25

75 (%213%)

oyvy°

{v+-n-% (LOP
795-0-4 (LOP
#3345 (+7+ 6X16
0Yy4° (FOPRYYH)

YN F VEMBX85 (¥ b 93

0v9” 1A P 32.0
yn' &k W 8X 16

Nk 8X 16

YN & Wb 8X 55

75 (5ax-4

75 (h22-5

0Y»9" 1A S 24.0
N & Wb 6X 16

YI-vh{ I3V 390" 2Yh

I FNs3-5
YN 9%+9h (UBS 8

;1;;;°}7°

b

0y»%° 1A P 30.0
0y»5° 1A P 32.0

¥vr-2

Description
HOUSING ASSY, GEAR
- PLUG PT3/8, SCREW
- PLUG PT 1/2
- SEAL, OIL
- SEAL, OIL

COVER ASSY, PUMP

- COVER, LUB.OIL PUMP

- VALVE, RELIEF

- SPRING

- PLUG

FRANGE, GEAR CASE
STUD, MBX25

STUD, M8X25

COVER, FILLER

COVER, HO-P

PIPE, KNOCK L=18
0-RING P16

ROTOR, [INNER

ROTOR, OUTER

SCREW, M6X16
0-RING, F.I.PUMP
BOLT M 8X 85 PLATED
0-RING 1A P-32.0
BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED
BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED
BOLT M 8X 55 PLATED
COVER, BLIND

COVER, BLIND

0-RING 1A S§-24.0
BOLT M 6X 16 PLATED
GASKET. L1QUID

NUT , GENERATOR

NUT

ADAPTOR, OIL FILLER
PIPE

NUT, OIL FILLER
0-RING 1A P-30.0
O-RING 1A P-32.0

GEAR HOUSING

=
ty

— e — —

— N GO Pk € ek ] ek kP N ek kG € ek ek ek ek ek k.

—_— GO O =t N —

—

N N N N

Q)

"E

17793y 752

Page:02



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
FLYWHEEL HOUSING & OIL SUMP

Y0O0D7760 |3, F54dAmnisvy & F4miiy

3TNV88-XTBZ 11, 03, 08]

Reference

Fig03

03



i

=
=
;:EE

— oI WN —

BamES
PARTS NO.
129100-01580
129612-01600
119620-01750
26206-100252
26206-100302
129100-01730
129102-01540
129175-01770

(A=E03990)

119640-01640
22190-220002
26106-080162
26106-080252
26106-080452
129100-01580
129100-01640
129795-01780
129486-01670
977770-1207F
26106-080352

Reference:Fig03

IHRAMNGY" V5" & FAWN Y

0
MI9E" Y 8X16
TN’
Y NN -
& Wb 10X 25
& Wb 10X 30
hoA (H Y
4" CP
" CNP

MLY7T 30 M22

- Y=YV AN, ZMIN) 22

IV K Wb 8X 16
INE Wb 8X 25

N & Wb 8X 45
A"y 8X16
HI-Wr-2 CMP

O ]

YN & Wb 8X30
Ya-vi{ TAY" 98" RYb
IV K Wb 8X 35

Description
PARALLEL PIN 8X16
HOUSING, FLYWHEEL
CAP, FLYWHEEL COVER
BOLT M10X25
BOLT M10X30
SPACER, OIL SUMP
SUMP ASSY, LUB. OIL
SUMP ASSY, LUB. OIL

- DRAIN PLUG M22

- SEAL WASHER 22S
BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED
BOLT M 8X 25 PLATED
BOLT M 8X 45 PLATED
PARALLEL PIN 8X16
CASE ASSY, OIL SEAL
- SEAL, OIL

BOLT M8X30, COLLAR HD
GASKET.L1QUID

BOLT M 8X 35 PLATED

4 _--}
Q' ty

—— — P Ot —t N

Wk D=k = NDO N ok b

FLYWHEEL HOUSING & OIL SUMP
B EHifift

m

ko

17°vay 7T R

Page:03



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET

3TNV88-XTBZ

YOO0D7761 |4 YUu¥AvF & #viuk

B EAT AT R

Reference

Fig04



Mam
F=4=3

=
—_N\ =t

N
|

— oW~ AW

BamES
PARTS NO.
129900-07900
26106-080142
26106-080162

(A=E03990)

129004-11241
129004-11251
119802-11260
119802-11270
119802-11280
129150-11280
129004-11650
129150-11230
129150-11750
129150-11370
129004-11700
120130-11860
129150-11810
27241-400000
129004-11100
129004-11130
(A=E03990)

129100-11110
129100-11111
(A=E03989)

129100-11112
(A=E03990)

129795-11120
129795-11180
121400-11340
124460-11340
27310-080001
119802-11870
119625-11880
129004-11900
120270-54410
22351-060012
26106-080252
26106-080352
26106-080502
124160-01751
129004-11350
129004-03010
129150-03070
119802-03110
119802-03120
119802-03121
(A=E03989)

119802-03130
119802-03140
119802-03141
(A=E03989)

129004-11310
22857-500100
22857-500100
124160-11360
24311-000120
24311-000320
977770-1207F

Reference:Fig04

YuEAYN & K s39b

_--}

e Description Q' ty
“hHh LIFTER, ENGINE 2
yn" & Wb 8X 14 BOLT 8X 14 PLATED 4
yn' kWb 8X 16 BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED 4

SHAFT ASSY, ROCKER
SHAFT, ROCKER ARM

- SUPPORT, ROCKER ARM

- SUPPORT, ROCKER ARM

)UJ(SUC KIT
T AR (AU
- FJh MBXP1.0

#?V? A"y

UJ9 AVF CMP
NV h 4+ (SUC

© W7 4K (EXH
- OUh 87730 40
= N7 CINT

© N7 (INT

- N7 (EXH
- N7 (EXH

- N M7 (EXH

AUV R

- M1 R
© IV VT RTAY-W
N vy SIS

195-(A74)8 2r=1SET

CAP, VALVE
HEAD ASSY, GYLINDER

- STUD
- SPRING
- ARM ASSY, ROCKER

- SCREW, VALVE
- NUT M8XP1.0

GUIDE, VALVE

- GUIDE, VALVE
- PLUG 40
- VALVE,
- VALVE,

- VALVE, EXHAUST
- VALVE, EXHAUST

- VALVE, EXHAUST

- SPRING, VALVE

- RETAINER, SPRING
- SEAL, VALVE STEM
- SEAL, VALVE STEM

INTAKE
INTAKE

COTTER 8

7 Rr)s (J2° W
I3 Wb
IRV

¥ 20 1Hy

277U E Y 6.0AX 12

PROTECTOR NOZZLE
SEAT, NOZZLE
RETAINER, NOZZLE
WASHER

SPRING PIN 6X12

N E Wb 8X 25
N & Wb 8X 35
N & Wb 8X 50

BOLT M 8X 25 PLATED
BOLT M 8X 35 PLATED
BOLT M 8X 50 PLATED

75 (%13%)
* s394 CMP

A YIN7’ b-h

- NI T Y-
- Y87 L-b
- 75,5 4%754

75, 5° 4¥7354

- 5 4YI34
- N3 5 (Y754
S S ML T

- PK@ s49b

- 49E 4y 6.0X10
} Jye" v3y" 5.0X10
o3

0Y»9" 1A P 12.0
0Y»9" 1A P 32.0
Ya-vh{ 1%Y"39h° 7Y+ GASKET.LIQUID

COVER, FILLER
BONNET ASSY, HEAD

PLATE, BAFFLE

- BAFFLE, BREATHER
- PLATE, DIAPHRAGM
- GOVER, DIAPHRAGM
- COVER, DIAPHRAGM

- DIAPHRAGM
- SPRING, DIAPHRAGM
- SPRING, DIAPHRAGM

- GASKET, BONNET
- SCREW 5X10, TAPPING

SCREW 5X10, TAPPING

KNOB
0-RING 1A P 12.0
0-RING 1A P-32.0

—t ik k. ek ek ek ==L D WNOINWWWWDAWWOOHD w wWww WWNWW=OO OO DWWNIN =t =t

— — —

— et GO QO P P

CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET
Bifutg

(1
M

@

"E

#397° VT A
397" V7 A

17793 752

Page:04



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
SUCTION MANIFOLD & AIR CLEANER

PLUS

|Yo0D7761 [5. #amdv=d—nF & IF2Y—+

[3TNV88-XTBZ

[1,07. 01]

Fig0b

Reference




BamES
PARTS NO.
129004-03080
129263-03080

(A=EXXXXX)
129410-03990
129004-12100
129263-12100
(A=EXXXXX)
129263-12210
(A=EXXXXX)
129001-12110
129150-12111
(A=EXXXXX)
26106-080202
26106-080252
(A=EXXXXX)
26106-080802
26106-080702
(A=EXXXXX)
129100-77500
129100-77501
(A=EXXXXX)
129100-77510
129150-77511
171340-77520
129486-12581
(A=EXXXXX)
26106-080402
26106-080352
(A=EXXXXX)
26106-080802
(A=EXXXXX)
119910-12210
(A=EXXXXX)
119802-12560
(A=EXXXXX)
129612-12691

( XX)
119808-12520
(A=EXXXXX)
119808-12540
(A=EXXXXX)
119866-12541
(A=EXXXXX)
129259-12570
(A=EXXXXX)
129953-12620
(A=EXXXXX)
23000-060000

)
26013-080222
(A=EXXXXX)
129612-12560
(A=EXXXXX)
129612-12590
(A=EXXXXX)
23000-060000
(A=EXXXXX)

Reference:Fig05

F9%vzb-wb & 175U+

i RA
U4 N4
7°Y-4" n° {7° CMP
- -RhYYT 22
k- (INT 33
=W (INT I5° HUCMP
SR FE ¥

PK (SUCT=-I}*
PK (SUCY=f-Ib") (Ju7R)

N E Wb 8X 20
N Wb 8X 25

N & Wb 8X 80
N E Wb 8X 70

E-4- (17-
ITE-5 (K 7 47-2

N Y% (T7-E-5-
PK (x7t-%) (/V73)
A yp

94" 7 (SUCT=A-Ib b

I K Wb 8X 40
N & Wb 8X 35

Y wh 8X 80
$19%%-2

7°379h, 179+
I7)Y-1 CMP
]

- ILFUM (TS
V1S

- hn" -ASSY

- b

- AvY -4 GNP (91
#-29Yy7° 60
B F 8X 22
FAh(N R 8X 22
NG (4¥5-)

< AT (V)
#=29097° 60

Description
PIPE, BREATHER
PIPE, BREATHER
- CLAMP 22
MANIFOLD, INTAKE
MANIFOLD ASSY, INT
- JOINT, BREATHER

GASKET, INT. MANIFOLD
GASKET, (NON-ASB.)

BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED
BOLT M 8X 25 PLATED

BOLT M 8X 80 PLATED
BOLT M 8X 70 PLATED

HEATER, AIR
HEATER, AIR

GASKET, AIR HEATER
GASKET, (NON-ASB.)
BEND
JOINT

BOLT M 8X 40 PLATED
BOLT M 8X 35 PLATED

BOLT M 8X 80 PLATED
PIPE, INTAKE
BRACKET, AIRCLEANER
CLEANER ASSY, AIR
- BODY, AIR CLEANER
- ELEMENT, OUTER
- VALVE, UNLOADER
- COVER ASSY
- RING

INDICATOR ASSY
CLAMP 60
BOLT M 8X 22
BOLT M 8X 22
ELBOW, AIR INTAKE
- ELBOW, AIR INTAKE
CLAMP 60

4 _--}
Q' ty

[Jo -

——

— e — —

N AN

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

SUCTION MANIFOLD & AIR CLEANER

R f&E

Page: 05



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
EXHAUST MANIFOLD & SILENCER

[YOOD7761 [6. n{¥v=ifi—=NF & H#4L %

[3TNVB8-XTBZ [1,07. 01]

—

}PLUS

f
J

Reference

Fig06

06



MEVZR-ME & $4Us%  EXHAUST MANIFOLD & SILENCER

RH BRES o #$= HEHM
REF NO. PARTS NO. HaA Description Q' ty | R &
1 129004-13129 v=f-Mb (EXH ¥ Y74 MANIFOLD, EXHAUST 1
2 129150-13110  PK (EXHe=h-I} GASKET, EXH.MANIFOLD 1
3 119131-18320 %Iass M M8X22 BOLT M 8X 22 4
4 123900-13630 yn" & W+ 80 BOLT 8X80 4
5 123900-13610 7Iasik Wb 8X80 STUD BOLT M 8X 80 2
6  26306-080002 Yn'9%+vh(UBS 8 NUT 2
1 124701-11911 " 259h (4{LY) (Jv7R)  GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 2
[ e | 129004-13200 4" A7 HPK CH{ LY GASKET, SILENCER 1 N
(A=EXXXXX)
8 129242-13500 H#{LV SILENGER 1
| 81 129242-13520 #{LU¥ SILENCER 1 N
(A=EXXXXX)
9 121120-13590 %3v7° (7vy1vyay CLAMP 1
11 22117-100000 - #°#° % (3w 10 - WASHER 10 1
12 22217-100000 - n 45" % 10 - SPRING WASHER 10 1
13 26106-100652 - 9n' & b+ M10X65 - BOLT M10X 65 PLATED 1
14  26706-100002 - #v - NUT M10 1
| 15 26106-100202 yn°& M+ 10X 20 BOLT M10X 20 PLATED 2 W
(A=EXXXXX)
| 16 26306-080002 yn° Y419+ (UBS 8 NUT 4 W
(A=EXXXXX)

Reference: Fig06 Page: 06



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
CAMSHAFT & DRIVING GEAR

YOOD7761 |7, hbirTb & HF9¥Y

3TNVB8-XTBZ [1, 07. 011

PLUS

Reference

Fig07/

07



ALYY7h & SN 95" CAMSHAFT & DRIVING GEAR

RH BRES o #$= HEHM
REF NO. PARTS NO. e Description Q' ty | R =
1 129150-14200 4A°Yb TAPPET 6
2 129150-14400 7°vyanyp* ROD, PUSH 6
3  129129-14580 HLv¥7b CAMSHAFT ASSY 1
4  129150-02450 - ZJAMA5N (hA - METAL, THRUST (CAM 1
7 129150-14101 - hh¥ - GEAR, CAMSHAFT 1
8 22512070140 - 714" -%- 7X14 - KEY 7X 14 1
9 26106-080142 yn' & mh 8X 14 BOLT 8X 14 PLATED 2
10  119802-25051 47 (74} 3- SHAFT, IDLE GEAR 1
11 119802-25100 74 M+ 4 CMP GEAR ASSY, IDLE 1
11-1  119802-25101 74} B%" ¥ CMP GEAR ASSY, IDLE 1 N
(A=E03990)
14 119802-25070 - 7°9ya(kajty - BUSH, IDLE GEAR 1 (1) #9752
141 11928§638971 - 7799 (FAey - BUSH, IDLE GEAR 1 N 1) #97°e7° 3
15  26106-080402 Yn'# M+ 8X 40 BOLT M 8X 40 PLATED 3
16 129150-25301 & Wk (FI-P BOLT, FI-P 4
17  119802-25901 %% (FI-P GEAR, PUMP 1
18 158552-51151 73Y%° (hhY" Ha7{  FLANGE 1
19  22217-140000 N 24" H° % 14 SPRING WASHER 14 1
20 26776-140002 HkAHyb @Ry 14 LOCK NUT M14 PLATED 1

Reference:Fig07

Page:07



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
CRANKSHAFT & PISTON

| YOOD7761 [8. #5y99%7+ & ERFY

3TNV88-XTBZ |1, 07, 01]

Reference

Fig08

08



h3999%7 & £ 2by  CRANKSHAFT & PISTON

RH BRES o #$= HEHM
REF NO. PARTS NO. HaA Description Q' ty | R =
1 129004-21001 43v9%%7+ CMP CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1
I 1-1  129004-21002 43¥9%%¥7+ CMP CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1 N
(A=E03989)
2 129100-01580 - Af{ajt’y 8X16 - PARALLEL PIN 8X16 1
5 119802-21201 - 459%° % - GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1
I 5-1  119802-21202 - Hh3vh%'% - GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1 N
(A=E03989)
6 22512-070140 - 71# -3 7X14 - KEY 7X 14 1
8 22351030010 27°Y»s°t* v 3.0AX 10 SPRING PIN 3X10 1
9 129004-21650 V7" -1 (439 D110 V-PULLEY, CRANKSHAFT 1
I 9-1 129005-21650 V7°-Y(43v% D120 V-PULLEY, CRANKSHAFT 1 N
(A=EXXXXX)
10  129795-21661 # 4" % WASHER 1
11 121850-21680 & Wb (V7" -Y) BOLT, V-PULLEY 1
12 121111-21501 & Wb (35440 BOLT, FLYWHEEL 6
13 129002-21590 774*4» CMP FLYWHEEL ASSY 1
15 119865-21600 I - GEAR, RING 1
16  129005-22080 t°XF> CMP PISTON ASSY 3
18  129005-22500 - t° AbvYvh° SET - RING SET, PISTON 3
22  129202-22300 t° zbvt’ v (D26, L70) PIN, PISTON (D26, L70) 3
23 22252-000260 $Fr9G(7+ 26 GIRCLIP 26 6
24 729402-23100 J*7T497'DVF' CMP ROD ASSY, CONNECTING 3
28  129100-23910 - E"AFVE VA5 - BUSH, PISTON PIN 3 1) #9772
29  121550-23200 - ﬂVF'*'WF - BOLT, CONNECTING ROD 6
30 129150-23600 TV (93098 Y - METAL, CRANKPIN 3
I 30-1 }§9égg6§ggo1 7597t v#5CMP STD#39 - METAL, CRANKPIN 3 N
32 129150-23610 H3v9€° 24 (U. S=0. 25 METAL. PIN US=0. 25 3 (2) 7v% 942 (U.$=0.25)7"tV7 R
| 32-1 }§9égg§%g?11 h39HE" VA5 (U. S=0. 25 METAL. PIN US=0. 25 3 N (2) 7u% %42 (U.$=0.25)7"tVF 2
34  129005-22900 t°Zbv CMP (0. $=0. 25 PISTON W/RING 0S=. 25 3 3) #n"-¥42(0.8=0.25)7° kYT R
36  129005-22950 - t*AhvYYH°SET 0S=0.25 - RING SET 0.S=0.25 3 3) #4472 (0.5=0.25) 7tV 2

Reference: Fig08 Page:08



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
LUB.OIL SYSTEM

PLUS

[1,07.01]

Y00D7761 [9. LOYATA

3TNVBB-XTBZ

09

Fig09

Reference



BamES
PARTS NO.
129602-34800
129005-34802

121620-34810
(A=EXXXXX)

119802-34850
(A=EXXXXX)

24311-240100
(A=EXXXXX)

26106-080162
(A=EXXXXX)

129150-35041
129150-35042
(A=E03990)

129150-35091
26106-080352
119802-35100
119802-35110
129100-35140
129150-35111
129150-35151
129150-35160
(A=E03990)

26106-080202
114250-39450
124160-39140
119802-39450
129005-59830
23857-030000
22190-080002
22190-100002
22190-080002
26366-060002

Reference:Fig09

L
Foag Yy (790" 5
o1ty (74" 5

AN (LOF -y
AN oy
AN (o
0Y»%" 1A P 10A
YN E M 8X 16

PK ($19=194Y) (/V73)
PK (¥19=19hv) (/¥73)

LO¥19=1%47 CMP
YN & bh 8X 35
737k CMP

: ;;?#yb(L074»&

PK (74147° 5591 (J73)
7414 DBOXL80
7414 D8OXL80

N E Wb 8X 20
17Y24%F 0.5KG ' &' ¥
YR T M 10

LO-T CMP
Y% TE WACMP 8

< YE TR M3

< Y=WIYSR (AN, ZM0) 8

Y=79o% (3. =M 10
Y=W9Yo% (Ah. ZMJN) 8
I IETIL 6

LOYAT4

Description
DIPSTICK, LUB.OIL
DIPSTICK, LUB.OIL

GUIDE, DIPSTICK
GUIDE, DIPSTICK

GUIDE, DIPSTICK
O-RING 1A P-10A
BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED

GASKET, (NON-ASB.)
GASKET, (NON-ASB.)

PIPE ASSY, OIL INLET
BOLT M 8X 35 PLATED
BRACKET ASSY, FILTER
- BRACKET, FILTER

- STUD

GASKET, (NON-ASB.)
FILTER 80X80L

FILTER 80X80L

BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED
SWITCH, (0.5KG)L. 0.
BOLT 10, PIPE JOINT
PIPE ASSY, LUB. OIL
BOLT ASSY, JOINT

- JOINT BOLT 3

- SEAL WASHER 8S
SEAL WASHER 10S
SEAL WASHER 8S

NUT M 6

LUB.OIL SYSTEM _

=
y

0t
1
1
1

1
1

Bifutg

N N N =

R

1 E)

Page:09



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
COOLING WATER SYSTEM

Y00D7761 [10. CWoRTA

3TNV88-XTBZ

[
11, 07. 01] | PLUS

Reference

Fig10

10



BamES
PARTS NO.
129004-42000
129004-42001

(A=E02010)

129100-42051
129100-42121
121850-42410
119802-49112
119802-49113
(A=E02010)

238176-010000
238176-020000
23876-030000
129916-49740

129486-42140
124395-49840
26106-080162
26106-080602
129155-42350
129612-42330
171340-44740
119717-44740
(A=EXXXXX)

121267-44760
124574-44761
(A=EXXXXX)

26106-060302
26106-060202
(A=EXXXXX)

129457-49801
129150-49811
129350-49530
129795-49551
26106-080222
121750-49110
119266-49350
121250-44901
124465-44950
129150-49360
129004-49610
129004-49711
119802-49730
124722-59050
129004-49620
129004-49721
124722-59050
23414-080000
26106-080122
26106-080452

Reference:Figl0

e
CW#™ »7° CMP
CW&" »7° CMP

- PK(CW-P) (/vT3)
7" b-h

YLD
- CW-TY% T
- ON-T w¢' 7

- 47" 54°PT1/8
- 39759 PT1/4

PK (CW-P

Y 4+ (CN-P

0y»s” G 30

PK (4-E259 b7-2
Ik wh 8X 16
I wh - 8X 60
V7' (90

VA" b (39" A, 37.54F
77y (D335+NF

777 (D335 X7

W -4 (7°399:12)
w7y

N E Wb 6X 30
N & Wb 6X 20

$-E25Y1 (82°C

PK (42259} ¥5) (/72)
$-ER8YMIN° - (77395 :12
PK (#-E25YMIN° -) (VTR
I & wh 8X 22

9% F (32" 3N (77)
F-Tb¥-

F-E249F (110°C 1E09%
N Y5016

PK 10

CW-T A CMP (MP2

- CW-T A(MP2

- JUb A (CW-T

- k=RPYY7T 3 9
CW-T B CMP (MP2

- CW-T B(MP2

- B2 R 9
N5 L 8
I Wb 8X 12
N K Wb 8X 45

CWY274

Description
PUMP ASSY, WATER
PUMP ASSY, WATER

- GASKET, (NON-ASB.)
- PLATE

- SCREW
- PIPE, COOLING WATER
- JOINT

- PLUG PT1/8, SCREW
- PLUG PT1/4, SCREW
- PLUG PT3/8, SCREW
- PLUG, DRAIN RO3

GASKET

JOINT

0-RING, CW-P

GASKET, THERMO. CASE
BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED
BOLT M 8X 60 PLATED
V-PULLEY, C.W. PUMP
V-BELT

FAN, COOL ING

FAN, COOLING D335X7

SPAGER
SPACER

BOLT M 6X 30 PLATED
BOLT M 6X 20 PLATED

THERMOSTAT (82
GASKET, _(NON-ASB. )
COVER, THERMOSTAT
GASKET, (NON-ASB. )
BOLT M 8X 22 PLATED
JOINT

SENSOR, THERMO
SWITCH, THERMO(110°C
GASKET 16

GASKET 10

PIPE ASSY, A MP2

- PIPE ASSY, A MP2
- CLAMP, CW-T

- CLAMP 9

PIPE ASSY, B MP2

- PIPE, WATER B MP2
- CLAMP 9

GASKET 8, ROUND
BOLT M 8X 12 PLATED
BOLT M 8X 45 PLATED

COOLING WATER SYggEy

— ErQUEFQEEFQRY Y\ Jrrqurgurquury NN ==t

&~

— ek kN k. kN ek h h ek ks kD ek k. k.

Bifutg

R

1 E)

Page:10



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
RADIATOR

Koavey
LOOSE PARTS

Y00D7761 [11. 5914

3TNV88-XTBZ

[1,07.01]

|
| PLUS

I
]

Reference Figll



7%°1-%  RADIATOR

RH BRES o #= HEHM
REF NO. PARTS NO. e Description Q' ty | R &
1 171064-44510 47" 4»% CMP SUB-TANK ASSY 1
3 121450-44531 - #v7° - CAP 1
4 124450-44560 - HHI(F-n"-70-N" 47 - CLAMP 1
5 121470-44581 - N 9%y - GASKET 1
6  23065-070225 - "N 4773 A TX 9X225 - HOSE 7X 225 1
7 119802-44540 39" 1-4 CMP RADIATOR ASSY 1
[ e | 129642-44520 359" 1-% CMP RADIATOR ASSY 1 N
(A=E03990)
8 129107-44590 - #97° (0. 9KG/CM2) D46 - GAP, RADIATOR 1
| 8A 129467-44580 - yvhIN - - MOUNT RUBBER 2 W
(A=E03990)
| 8B 129467-44590 - h3- - GOLLAR 2 W
(A=E03990)
9 124450-44550 NV (377 40) CLAMP, SUB-TANK 1
| 10 129132-44590 7{¥%Y}+ NET, WIRE 1 z
(A=EXXXXX)
11 121256-44600 7° 549+ (7°394:12) BRACKET, SUB-TANK 1
12 119255-44660 # yva" A(5Y° 15 RUBBER 2
| 13 129953-44910 L0%-3 CMP COOLER, OIL 1 z
(A=EXXXXX)
14 129004-49010 CW-T (A CW-T (A 1
| 141 129242-49010 CW-T (A PIPE, COOLING WATER 1 N
(A=E03990)
| 15 129242-49020 CW-T (B CW-T B 1 Z
(A=EXXXXX)
16 129150-49100 4V 939 CMP COCK ASSY, 3-WAY 1
17 129150-49080 - } byay) - GOCK, DRAIN 1
| 21 23010-038000 #-an" v+ 38 CLAMP 38 4 Z
(A=EXXXXX)

Reference:Figll Page: 11



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
FUEL INJECTION PUMP

Y00D7761 [12. FOFvyvifivd

[ STNV88—XTBZ

[1,07. 01]

FLUS

Reference Figl2



FO7»%¥% »7°  FUEL INJECTION PUMP

RH BRES o #$= HEHM
REF NO. PARTS NO. e Description 0t | R =
| 1 729242-51340 FO7y%k »7° ASSY PUMP ASSY, F. INJECT 1 ) Ay - n Fig. 18 & 19 § #v%39 24" 4vA.
| 2 119802-51250 7U+ # (FOP BRACKET, PUMP 1
| 3 26106-080162 Yn'& M+ 8X 16 BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED 1
| 4 26106-080202 yn"# M+ 8X 20 BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED 1

Reference:Figl2 Page:12



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ

FUEL INJECTION VALVE

PLUS

[YoOD7761 [13. FOTYiwAY

|3TNV88-XTBZ

[1,07.01]

13

Figld

Reference




33
I 33-1

35
I 35-1

39
I 39-1
43
I 43-1

48
| 48-1

BamES
PARTS NO.
129245-53100
129004-53001
114250-53080
119802-53100
114250-53120
114250-53130
114250-53140
114250-53210
114250-53400
119305-59120

(A=E03990)
129150-59131
(A=E03990)
129150-59120
129150-59120
(A=E03990)
129150-59131
129150-59131
(A=E03990)
129004-59810
129263-59811
(A=E03990)
129004-59820
129263-59821
(A=E03990)
129004-59830
129263-59831
(A=E03990)
119802-59550
129263-59550
(A=EXXXXX)
124722-59050
(A=EXXXXX)
119802-59560
(A=EXXXXX)
129486-59320
(A=EXXXXX)
119802-59550
(A=EXXXXX)
124722-59050
(A=EXXXXX)
119802-59560
(A=EXXXXX)
129486-59551
124722-59050
119593-59580
119593-59581
(A=E03990)
124060-77680

Reference:Figl3

e
FOA"5 ASSY (WBe
/3" CMP
- =219+ (D16. 95)
- IR NS CMP
C AW U
© Y=b (/R WRT" YV
- AMT 7T b-b
C EYUR MFE S
b CMP
s *(9u¥vhsCMP
- HB4X14

Vb R (7u94hy CMP
TVt R (Fu%%hy CMP

- HB4X14
- HB4X14

FO-T (7u¥% CMP
FO-T (%% CMP

FO-T (7u¥% CMP
FO-T (7u¥% CMP

FO-T (7% CMP
FO-T (7v¥% CMP

FO-T(EF ¥ CMP
FO-T (b ¥ CMP

- w9 G 9
- FO-T(EMNY
- Ak -bF2-7" (10,7
- FO-T (&MY CMP
- w9 G 9
- FO-T(EMNY
FO-T(£b" ¥ CMP
< =AY 39
#y7° (FO-TEM ¥
#y7° (FO-TEM ¥
#=29997° QM 10

FO7o94A" »

Description

FUEL INJEGTOR (WBG

NOZZLE CMP
- NUT, NOZZLE CASE
- HOLDER ASSY, NOZZLE
- SPRING, NOZZLE
- SEAT, NOZZLE SPRING
- PLATE, STOP
- PIN

SHIM PACK
RETAINER

- BOLT M4X14, HEX. SCKT

RETAINER, INJ. PIPE
RETAINER, INJ. PIPE

- BOLT M4X14, HEX. SCKT
- BOLT M4X14, HEX. SCKT

PIPE ASSY, INJECTION
PIPE ASSY, INJECTION

PIPE ASSY, INJECTION
PIPE ASSY, INJECTION

PIPE ASSY, INJECTION
PIPE ASSY, INJECTION

PIPE ASSY, RETURN
PIPE ASSY, RETURN

- CLAMP 9
- PIPE, FUEL RETURN
- CORRUGATED TUBE
- PIPE ASSY, RETURN
- CLAMP 9
- PIPE, FUEL RETURN
PIPE, FUEL RETURN
- CLAMP 9
GAP
CAP

CLAMP 10

FUEL INJECTION VALVEZi

B=

Q' ty

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

6

3

1 Z
1 Z
1

2 K
2

4 K
1

1 S
1

1 S
1

1 S
1

1 N
2 Z
1 Z
1 W
1 W
2 W
1 W
2

4

1

1 N

R

1 E)

Page:13



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
FUEL LINE

PLUS

N % N

Y00D7761 [14. FOr{T

3TNV88-XTBZ

T

[1, 07, 011

Foavey
LOOSE PARTS

14

Figl4

Reference



FON' 47" FUEL LINE

RH BRES o #$= HEHM
REF NO. PARTS NO. e Description Q' ty | R &
1 129004-55610 94" 4 (FO7{N% BRACKET, FILTER 1
I 1-1  129004-55611 My95s° 4 (FO74M BRACKET, FILTER 1 R
(A=E03989)
I 1-2  129004-55612 Y954" 4 (FO7{M% BRACKET, FUEL FILTER 1 R
(A=E03990)
2 119802-55800 FO74M% FILTER, FUEL 1
I 2-1 119802-55801 FO7{n% FILTER, FUEL 1 R
(A=E03990)
3 26106-080302 yn"#§ Wb 8X 30 BOLT M 8X 30 PLATED 2
4 129044-59010 FO-T(D13/7.5XL220  PIPE, FUEL 1
5  124766-59050 - #$-24Y97° (3 12 - CLAMP 12 2
6  129044-59100 - anf° -+¥1-7° 15 - PROTECTOR, PIPE 15 1
8 129950-59311 FO-T PIPE, FUEL 1
9 124766-59050 - #-24Yy7° (3 12 - CLAMP 12 2
10  129961-59110 - awy -+$1-7°15 - TUBE 1
11 105025-59580 - FON° 47" (§v9-1%%) - PIPE, FUEL OIL 1
12 121750-59890 #{oyn" v+ 140 CLAMP 140 1
13 119225-52102 5 »¥" 74—} P (DG12V PUMP ASSY, FUEL FEED 1
I 13-1  129612-52100 FO7{-} & v7° FUEL PUMP 1 N
(A=E03413)
14 129906-55700 21A{7° Y% CMP SEPARATOR ASSY 1
15 119802-55710 - ILAvh(az47° V% - ELEMENT 1
16  129100-55690 - YF-=v5")v)° - RING, RETAINING 1
17  24321-000650 - O0Y»%° 1A G 65.0 - O-RING 1A G-65.0 1
18  24311-000160 - 0Y»s>° 1A P 16.0 - O-RING 1A P-16.0 1
| 19  119840-59601 A" Y} (EM YCMP BEND ASSY 1 z
(A=EXXXXX)
| 20 124766-59050 - #F-29Y97° (I 12 - CLAMP 12 2 Z
(A=EXXXXX)
| 21 119840-59611 - A"y} (EMY - BEND, RETURN 1 z
(A=EXXXXX)
| 22  119840-59621 - ¥ 3a{v} - JOINT 1 Z
(A=EXXXXX)

Reference:Figl4 Page: 14



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
STARTING MOTOR

PLUS

]

[1,07.01]

[YooD7761 [15. RA%—F4245%—4

| 3TNV88-XTBZ

15

Fig1d

Reference




m
e ~ ) ) — g
Lo L Lo L _'._.EEE

BamES
PARTS NO.
129400-77012
129136-77011

(A=E03990)
129486-177400
129900-77400
(A=E03990)
171008-77410
X2130350900
(A=E03990)
171008-77420
X2114255110
(A=E03990)
129400-77441
129900-77440
(A=E03990)
129486-177460
129900-77450
(A=E03990)
171008-77450
(A=E03990)
129486-77410
129900-77480
(A=E03990)
129486-177460
129900-77450
(A=E03990)
129486-77490
129400-77490
(A=E03990)
129900-77460
171008-77510
129400-77520
129136-77520
(A=E03990)
129400-77531
171008-77540
129400-77571
129900-77640
171008-77650
171008-77660
171008-77670
X2114555500
X2114955020
X2240410100
26106-060322
26106-060402
171008-77750
(A=E03990)
26116-120252
124550-77030

Reference:Figlh

B
29-4(813-294)
25-4

7-v¥1

: 7
- TFY ASY

- ATTUVH (1)

S O e

- ATTUVE (2)

- -T2

- 74-WF 2{h CMP
- 74-WbF 24h ASY

- & -parkyrahyay

© 7R - A8
© 7 SuRNE ASY

© 73 ()
- TIGH

YLV

- TR

- wE-NY U

VT Ry

- I #799249F CMP

- b - BYb

© 8 2MIN -%9h (V7R)
bR b

- AN -1Yh
- 939F ASY

<K -IATTYVE (3
- K- TI (4

YN E M 6X 32
- YN E M 6X 40
a7

A b 12X 25
- (ST:Bs-3+h

A-7400° 24

Description

STARTING MOTOR
STARTER

- ARMATUER
- ARMATURE ASSY

- BEARING (1)

- BALL BEARING

- BEARING (2)

- BALL BEARING

- FIELD COIL ASSY
- COIL ASSY, FIELD

- BRUSH

- BRUSH (+)
- SCREW, POLE CORE SET

- HOLDER ASSY, BRUSH
- HOLDER ASSY, BRASH

- BRUSH

- BRUSH (+)

- - SPRING, START BRUSH
- SPRING, BRUSH

- COVER, REAR

- HOUSING ASSY, GEAR
- HOUSING, CENTER

- GCENTER HOUSING

- SWITGH ASSY, MAGNETIC
- LEVER SET, SHIFT
- DUST COVER, (NON-ASB

BOLT, THROUGHT

- PINION ASSY

- SHAFT, P

INION
- - STOPPER SET, PINION
- CLUTCH ASSY

- BALL BEARING
- BALL BEARING

- BOLT M 6X 32 PLATED
- BOLT M 6X 40 PLATED
- COVER, M TERMINAL

BOLT M12X 25 PLATED
COVER, TERMINAL

STARTING MOTOR _

=
y

0t
1
1

—— —— ——

&~ NN

£ RGN ]

— e — —

Bifutg

R
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Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
GENERATOR

Y00D7761 [16. Yzél—%

3TNV88-XTBZ

[1, 07.01]

PLUS

Reference

Fig16

16



Y"18b-9  GENERATOR

RH BRES o #$= HEHM
REF NO. PARTS NO. R Description Q' ty | R &
1 119802-77320 7% A% (VA" b ADJUSTER, BELT 1
I 1-1  119802-77330 7% %A% (VA" b ADJUSTER, BELT 1 N
(A=EXXXXX)
2 129240-77200 #I5%—% (40A ALTERNATOR 1
3 129240-79310 - F9b - NUT 1
4 119620-77380 - m-% ASSY - ROTOR ASSY 1
5 126501-79240 - - & -WA"7Y»9° - - BALL BEARING 1
I 51 123501-79240 - - & -MA"TFY»9° - - BEARING, BALL 1 N
(A=E03990)
6 119620-79250 - - A"7YY9"hn°- - - COVER, BEARING 1
7 119620-77421 - 7L-LASSY,DRIVE - FLAME ASSY, DRIVE 1
8 119620-79200 - - & -WA"7Y»9" - - BALL BEARING 1
9 119620-79210 - - 7°L-h Y77 - - PLATE 1
10 119620-79220 - - AHYa1- - - SCREW 4
11 119620-79230 - - & Wk, R4YH - - BOLT, STUD 2
12 119620-77440 - 7U-L ASSY,REAR - FLAME ASSY, REAR 1
13 119620-77461 - 7°-1 - PULLEY 1
14 119620-77471 - b - NUT 1
15 119620-79260 - #ny° - - HOLDER 1
16 129052-79270 - 7° 3Vkng" - - HOLDER, BRUSH 1
17  119620-79290 - &HYay - SCREW 6
18  119620-79300 - 24Y19 - SCREW 1
19  119620-79310 - & Wb - BOLT 3
20 119620-79320 - zHYay, W/99s4 - SCREW W/WASHER 2
21 119620-79330 - & Wb - BOLT 2
22 119620-79340 - {YYab-%¥3y7°9¥a - INSULATION BUSH 1
23 119620-79350 - F9b - NUT 2
24 119620-77490 - »H3- - GOLLAR 1
25 119620-79360 - RFAMTYY- - THRUST WASHER 1
26  129240-77710 - L% 1L-% ASSY - REGULATOR ASSY 1
27 129240-79300 - #n° -, YYIVH - GOVER 1
28  26306-100002 Yn"v%+yh(UBS 10  NUT 1
29  119740-77250 & Wb 10X76 (GEN BOLT, M10X76 1
30 119810-77340 & Wb (7Y ¥2% BOLT 1
I 30-1 129972-77341 & Mh(7Y° A%, L=50 BOLT, ADJUSTING 1 N
(A=E03990)
31 119802-77200 t-774YL- RELAY, SAFETY 1
32  129211-77920 443-(1 SEC. TIMER 1
33  119646-77900 n° 9-YL- RELAY, POWER 1
34  119646-77900 n°9-l)L- RELAY, POWER 1
35 129136-66810 ZbY7° ¥-4- MOTOR, ENGINE STOP 1
I 35-1 119032-77910 74tnt-% CMP(12V  MOTOR ASSY, ENG.STOP 1 S
(A=E03990)
| 36  119940-77270 #Hy¥ (GEN ADJUSTER, BELT 1 W
(A=EXXXXX)
| 37 26106-080452 yn"# Wb 8X 45 BOLT M 8X 45 PLATED 1 W
(A=EXXXXX)

Reference:Figl6 Page:16



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
GASKET SET & TOOL

M RYFaEVTEY
OPTIONAL PARTS

977170
-1207F

YOOD7761 |17, 395 & rivkotyh

3TNV88-XTBZ [1,07. 01]

PLUS

Reference

Figl]



N YEURYL & 299

GASKET SET & TOOL

RH BRES o = EH#fH
REF NO. PARTS NO. HaA Description Q' ty | R wE
| 1 729001-92730 N 93vE9h (JVTR) GASKET SET (NON-ASB. ) 1 M 17y 7 tﬁf A
I 1 7%922};2%731 N Y2 (JUTR) GASKET SET (NON-ASB.) 1 S 1) 177y 7EVF R

2  129001-01340 - A9 H° A9+ (JUTR) - GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
3 121850-51960 - 0Yv5" (FOPMYH) - O-RING, F.I.PUNP 1
4 124460-11340 - N M7° ATLY-N - SEAL, VALVE STEM 3
5 119802-11870 - 7°ATH5 (VA" W - PROTECTOR, NOZZLE 3
6 119625-11880 - /" Wy} - SEAT, NOZZLE 3
7  129004-11310 - PKGE v&9b - GASKET, BONNET 1
8 129150-77511 - PK(x7E-%) (JY7R) - GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
9 129150-13110 - PK(EXHv=if-Wb - GASKET, EXH.MANIFOLD 1
10 124701-11911 - 4" 2F9b (44UUH) (JUFA) - GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 2
11 121400-11340 - N W7 AFAY-M - SEAL, VALVE STEM 3
12 129150-35041 - PK(¥19=a19hY) (JUT7R) - GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
I 12-1  129150-35042 - PK(#ay=a%hYy) (JUTR) - GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1 N
(A=E03990)
13 129486-42021 - PK(CW-P -~ GASKET 1
14 129795-49551 - PK(¥-Ea4yhhn"-) (JU72 - GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
15 129150-49811 - PK(4-E299b+ ¥%) (JU7R) - GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
16  124395-49840 - PK(-EAr53Ybr-2 - GASKET, THERMO. CASE 1
17  22190-080002 - &-m79o¥(avh.=hJN) 8 - SEAL WASHER 8S 2
18  124465-44950 - N 9416 - GASKET 16 1
19  24311-000120 - 0Y»%" 1A P 12.0 - 0-RING 1A P 12.0 3
20 24311-000320 - OYv%" 1A P 32.0 - 0-RING 1A P-32.0 3
I 20-1 24311-000320 - 0Yv%" 1A P 32.0 - 0-RING 1A P-32.0 2 K
(A=EXXXXX)
21 24341-000240 - 0Y¥%" 1A S 24.0 - 0-RING 1A S-24.0 1
22  129486-42140 - 0Y»»" G 30 - 0-RING, CW-P 1
23 129001-12110 - PK(SUGCv=f-mp" - GASKET, INT. MANIFOLD 1
I 23-1  129150-12111 - PK(SUCY=#-Wb") (/¥7A) - GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1 S
(A=EXXXXX)
24 129150-35111 - PK(74M57° 3990 (JUFA) - GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
25 119609-32040 - 0Y»%° - O0-RING P16 4
26  22190-100002 - ¥-W99¥% (awh. =MK)10 - SEAL WASHER 10S 2
27  23414-080000 - A’ YFV(IV 8 - GASKET 8, ROUND 1
28 129150-49360 - PK 10 - GASKET 10 1
29  24311-000150 - OY»%" 1A P 15.0 - 0-RING 1A P-15.0 1
30 22190-220002 - /-WUV/?(J?W z U»)ZZ - SEAL WASHER 22S 1
| 31 24311-000300 - 0YvH* - O-RING 1A P-30.0 1 z
(A=EXXXXX)
| 32 24311-240100 - 0Y¥%" 1A P 10A - 0-RING 1A P-10A 1 Z
(A=EXXXXX)

33 129100-77510
34  104200-92350
35  119640-92750

GASKET, AIR HEATER
DRIVER SCREW
WRENCH, FILTER

N Y%y (I7-k-5-
b AN - (Frhv%
74ViLvF 80

36 28110-100120 An"+ 10X12 WRENCH 10X12
37  28110-140170 An’+ 14X17 WRENCH 14X17
38 129400-92430 ILY)A%-Y HORN, FLEX (M 17"%3y 7 E57

— ek k) — — —

977770-1207F  Y3-Y44 I4Y° 3%h° 24Yh GASKET. L1QUID

Reference:Figl7 Page:17



Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
FUEL INJECTION PUMP (INNER PARTS)

Y00D7761 | 18. FOIZveivT ({oF—1=Y)

3TNV88-XTBZ [1:07. 01]

Reference

Figl8



R
REF NO

BamES
PARTS NO.
129242-51340

158552-51670
158600-51270
158563-51281
1568563-51281
158560-51300
158563-51330
158601-51340
1568653-515651
158601-51550
119802-51560
158552-51570
1568652-51570
1568557-51570
158601-51570
158552-51580
119802-51590
119802-51600
1568553-51670
119802-51680
119802-51690
24356-010200
243172-000150
158552-51600
15685653-51630
158553-51640
158601-51650
158553-51660
1568653-51680
119802-51090
158601-51770
158552-51780
1568552-51781
(A=EXXXXX)

158601-51790
22190-120002
22190-180002
23887-120002
158552-52100
158552-52500
1568652-52310
22190-120002
22190-120002
22190-180002
22217-140000
22312-050140
22351-050010
23857-060000
24311-000070
24341-000420
158552-52400
(A=E02010)

24356-010180
24356-010200
26106-060102
26106-060352
15686563-51770
26450-080452
26716-140002
129916-59020

Reference:Figl8

FO7u94ib° v7° (4vFn =)
i Ra
FOTuoE v7° ASSY

© Y My (- -7m-
- R AGATYb

- 0Yv5° 4D S6

- 0Yv5° 4D S6

- FUATIA LIS CMP
- SP(F YA UN BT’

- RGN

- Y UYL (R4
T TUNAY
C U

- PK(W U7 55"

- PKOW Lva" 3

- 773 (3

- 73 (IR

- UJ?U79-

. 947 V)

547-CMP (4-EIL#V b
- Yy 1011

- NYTYTYY
- - 0YYh
- 0Y%4" 4D 1020

N YTy Iy

. PK(HAVF

- SP(#4%-

- H-EIVIVH

S W
- 0Uyvh” P14

- PK(3{v-

- ni Y%- 4X16
- THIAL-BET AMY
- T7¥1hL-3SP

- T7¥1LL-5SP

- TELAL-37° 30

- YWY (I 12
© Y-M9YYY (3TN 18
- 6097730 M12

- 4=} & »7° CMP

0 Us9° (3=} P{ut-

- 00y G4V R U7

- -WYYY (I 12

- Y=Y (A 12

- Y=1IYYr v 18

- N 14

- A{29E"Y  5X14

- X7°Uyy ey 5. 0AX 10
- hE TR M 6

- oy
- YY)

1AP 1.0
1A S 42.0
0 Y9 4E S42

- 0Y»9° 4D 1018
- 09%9" 4D 1020
- YN E Wb 6X 10
) $ W+ 6X 35

g
. 6b77f$ W 8X 45

MFYF (R 14

- B T (h80F 12

- - O-RING,
- BACKUP RING

- PACKING,
- - RING, BACKUP T2 P 15
. PACKING HEAD
- SPRING, TIMER
- ELEMENT, THERMO
- JOINT
- 0-RING, P14
- PACKING, TIMER
- KEY, WOODRUFF 4X16
- PISTON
- DAMPER ASSY
- DAMPER ASSY

Description

PUMP ASSY, F. INJECT

- JOINT

- STOPPER

- 0-RING

- 0-RING

- VALVE ASSY, DILEVERY

- SPRING

- HOLDER, DELIVERY

- JOINT, COOLING WATER
PLUG

- BARREL PLUG

- PK(BARREL PLUG

- PK(BARREL PLUG
PLUG

- PLUG, WATER PUMP
- LIFTER
. TIMER SET

TIMER CMP
1011

RING
1020

- PLUG

- SEAL WASHER 12
- SEAL WASHER 18
- PLUG M12, HEX.

- PUMP ASSY, FEED

- 0-RING(FEED P INNER

- 0-RING

- SEAL WASHER 12

- SEAL WASHER 12

- SEAL WASHER 18

- SPRING WASHER 14
- PARALLEL PIN 5X14
- SPRING PIN 5X10

- JOINT BOLT 6, PIPE
- O-RING 1A P-7.0

- 0-RING 1A S-42.0
- O0-RING 4E S42

- 0-RING

- PACKING,
- BOLT 6X 10 PLATED

- BOLT M 6X 35 PLATED
- BOLT

- BOLT M 8X 45

- LOCK NUT M14 PLATED
- JOINT 12, PIPE

1020

Q' ty

1

— ek k) — — — — — — — —— — — ——— — (1) ) — () €A G ek ik k.

— ek k. kN N it N N N ek ek ek ek sk e ek

— P P P k) —

FUEL INJECTION PUMP (INNER PARTS)
sE Hii

R
M

£4°YNO.
79332,

f"E
1 FOIU8° v7°
ASSY =na9E4NO.

19 "Wt 37
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Engine for TB138FR 3TNV88-XTBZ
GOVERNOR (INNER PARTS)

[Y0O0D7761 [019. #rtF (42F—1—)

[3TNVB8-XTBzZ [1:07, 01]

PLUS

Reference

Fig19

19



BamES
PARTS NO.

158553-61050
158553-61070
129155-51280
129255-61410
119807-61420
158552-61441
129155-61460
119660-61901
22190-120000
23887-120002
26106-060102
26756-060002
24341-000280
158552-61900
(A=E03990)

26106-060142
26106-060142
26106-060202
119233-77932
129642-61060

Reference:Figl9

A TN -Y)

L

= PK(h' N +7-2
- PK(h' N +5-27%
- 09u%° (S6

FAFYM (aVbE-RUN° -

- &M YSP (@ypE-wLn° -
- bE by -

- AN WA U bh
L

< Y=MIYYY GRS MR 12
- 6197° 30" M12

- YN W 6X 10

FFIL 6

. Y
- 0Yvh° 1A' S 28.0
- 0yvh”

YN E M 6X 14
- YN E M 6X 14
- YN E M 6X 20
- ANTYLIMY
- BN -394

Description

- PACKING, CASE

- PACKING

- 0-RING S6

- NUT

- SPRING

- LEVER, REGULATOR
- BOLT, IDLE LIMIT
- RETAINER, SHAFT

- SEAL WASHER 12 (BOLT)
- PLUG M12, HEX.

- BOLT 6X 10 PLATED
- LOCK NUT 6

- 0-RING 1A S-28.0
- 0-RING

- BOLT M 6X 14 PLATED
- BOLT M 6X 14 PLATED
- BOLT M 6X 20 PLATED
- SOLENOID, STOP

- GOVER, CASE

GOVERNOR (INNER PARTS)
#$= H
Q' ty

— ek k) — — — —

1

——O AN
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